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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.321

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.07.2018


Drinking Water in Villages


†321.SHRI MANSHANKARNINAMA:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of villages throughoutthe country which have been suppliedpiped drinking water during each of thelast three years, State-wise;

(b) the details of villages in thecountry which are unable to receive drinkingwater from any source as on date, State/UT-wise;

(c) the percentage of householdswhich use drinking water from hand pump,tubewell and open wells, separately; and

(d) the details of the action plan andbudget provisions in this regard forsupplying drinking water in the villagesthrough any of the said sources?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) Under National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP), the Ministry maintains data regarding coverage of piped water supply in terms of habitations and not in terms of villages. As reported by States on the online portal of Integrated Management Information System (IMIS), the State-wise number of habitations which have been supplied piped water supply during each of the last three years is at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) As reported by States / UTs on IMIS, as on 16.07.2018, 78.14% of total rural habitations are fully covered (getting at least 40 litres per capita per day (lpcd) of safe drinking water), 17.85% habitations are partially covered (getting less than 40 lpcd of safe drinking water) and 4.01% habitations are quality affected (where drinking water is contaminated with at least one chemical contaminant). State wise details are at Annexure-II. With regards to usage of drinking water sources, 56.04% of total rural population is covered with piped drinking water supply. The remaining population is using drinking water from other sources like handpumps, tubewell and open wells etc.Separate data for these sources is not maintained by the Ministry.

(d)Rural drinking water supply is a state subject. This Ministry provides financial and technical assistance to States for coverage of rural drinking water supply through NRDWP. Under NRDWP, the execution of rural water supply scheme is done by the respective State Government. States are free to plan, design and execute Rural Drinking Water Supply Scheme. During 2018-19, an amount of Rs. 7000 Crore has been allocated under NRDWP for coverage of rural water supply schemes and out of which Rs. 1966.67 Crores has been released till date to the States for coverage of drinking water supply.


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in part (a) of LS unstarredQ.No. 321 for answer on 19.07.2018

Number of Habitations covered by Piped Water Supply (PWS)

S.No. State

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Coverage of

habitations

Coverage of

habitations

Coverage of

habitations

1 Andaman & Nicobar 0 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 1806 349 374

3 Arunachal Pradesh 133 95 73

4 Assam 472 208 20

5 Bihar 100 296 50

6 Chhattisgarh 296 0 18

7 Goa 0 0 0

8 Gujarat 1187 294 1349

9 Haryana 299 241 150

10 Himachal Pradesh 1525 907 702

11 Jammu & Kashmir 230 229 292

12 Jharkhand 437 280 1

13 Karnataka 18097 8345 783

14 Kerala 432 19 128

15 Madhya Pradesh 2214 308 160

16 Maharashtra 1510 1047 427

17 Manipur 80 12 0

18 Meghalaya 210 48 7

19 Mizoram 28 10 2

20 Nagaland 168 48 0

21 Odisha 1467 162 58

22 Puducherry 0 0 0

23 Punjab 159 321 105

24 Rajasthan 2206 747 2914

25 Sikkim 11 1 22

26 Tamil Nadu 1390 2769 1646

27 Telangana 1371 254 960

28 Tripura 643 106 24

29 Uttar Pradesh 1452 916 0

30 Uttarakhand 478 446 462

31 West Bengal 4745 1154 2806

Total 43146 19612 13533


Annexure-II

Status Of Rural Habitation With Respect To Drinking Water Supply As On (31/03/18)

Annexure referred to in part (b) of LS unstarredQ.No. 321 for answer on 19.07.2018

S.No. State
Total No. of

Habitations

No. of Fully Covered

Habitations

No. of Partially

Covered Habitations

No. of Quality

Affected Habitations

1
ANDAMAN and
NICOBAR 400 324 76 0

2

ANDHRA

PRADESH 48,363 33,629 14,325 409

3
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH 7,582 3,004 4,549 29

4 ASSAM 88,099 52,953 24,229 10,917

5 BIHAR 1,10,234 67,396 38,627 4,211

6 CHATTISGARH 74,685 70,517 3,012 1,156

7 GOA 347 345 2 0

8 GUJARAT 36,066 36,065 1 0

9 HARYANA 7,948 7,614 209 125

10
HIMACHAL
PRADESH 53,604 43,079 10,525 0

11

JAMMU AND

KASHMIR 15,958 9,223 6,719 16

12 JHARKHAND 1,20,764 1,17,073 894 2,797

13 KARNATAKA 60,248 28,369 31,007 872

14 KERALA 21,551 4,943 16,247 361

15

MADHYA

PRADESH 1,28,061 1,27,802 78 181

16 MAHARASHTRA 99,732 87,523 11,994 215

17 MANIPUR 3,788 2,244 1,544 0

18 MEGHALAYA 10,475 1,811 8,632 32

19 MIZORAM 738 480 258 0

20 NAGALAND 1,452 724 698 30

21 ODISHA 1,57,773 1,39,714 15,083 2,976

22 PUDUCHERRY 266 153 113 0

23 PUNJAB 15,384 10,127 1,741 3,516

24 RAJASTHAN 1,21,648 56,951 45,130 19,567

25 SIKKIM 2,084 755 1,329 0

26 TAMIL NADU 1,00,204 94,760 5,275 169

27 TELANGANA 24,562 14,697 9,501 364

28 TRIPURA 8,723 4,594 1,597 2,532

29 UTTAR PRADESH 2,60,027 2,56,303 2,345 1,379

30 UTTARAKHAND 39,360 22,411 16,934 15

31 WEST BENGAL 1,05,905 53,113 35,403 17,389

Total 17,26,031 13,48,696 3,08,077 69,258

